



**SALCON BERHAD** (Company No: 593796-T)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
AT 30 JUNE 2022 - UNAUDITED**

	<b>30/06/2022</b>	31/12/2021
	<b>RM'000</b>	RM'000
<b>Assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	<b>61,832</b>	53,971
Right-of-use assets	<b>11,601</b>	11,733
Intangible assets	<b>43,558</b>	43,803
Investment properties	<b>9,840</b>	10,547
Investment in associate	<b>17,075</b>	16,963
Investment in joint ventures	<b>44,131</b>	41,490
Inventories	<b>108,831</b>	108,831
Other investments	<b>8,434</b>	4,901
Deferred tax assets	<b>1,065</b>	1,410
Trade and other receivables	<b>10,300</b>	9,859
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>316,667</b>	303,508
Trade and other receivables	<b>103,510</b>	141,755
Contract assets	<b>52,395</b>	49,937
Inventories	<b>13,186</b>	12,961
Other investment	<b>31,670</b>	27,074
Current tax assets	<b>3,034</b>	2,777
Assets classified as held for sale	<b>1,879</b>	2,712
Cash and cash equivalents	<b>123,546</b>	120,536
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>329,220</b>	357,752
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>645,887</b>	661,260
<b>Equity</b>		
Share capital	<b>458,276</b>	458,276
Reserves	<b>2,592</b>	3,389
Accumulated losses	<b>(9,239)</b>	(6,831)
<b>Total equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>	<b>451,629</b>	454,834
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>	<b>38,767</b>	39,595
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>490,396</b>	494,429
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Loans and borrowings	<b>6,968</b>	9,410
Lease liabilities	<b>685</b>	677
Deferred tax liabilities	<b>13,660</b>	12,322
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>21,313</b>	22,409
Trade and other payables	<b>107,004</b>	102,849
Contract liabilities	<b>907</b>	4,482
Lease liabilities	<b>1,275</b>	1,967
Loans and borrowings	<b>21,835</b>	30,022
Current tax liabilities	<b>3,157</b>	5,102
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>134,178</b>	144,422
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>155,491</b>	166,831
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>645,887</b>	661,260
Net assets per share (RM)	<b>0.45</b>	0.45

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



**SALCON BERHAD** (Company No: 593796-T)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS  
FOR THE CUMULATIVE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 – UNAUDITED**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year ToDate	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30/06/2022 RM'000	30/06/2021 RM'000	30/06/2022 RM'000	30/06/2021 RM'000
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>53,974</b>	260,812	<b>101,477</b>	303,118
Cost of sales	<b>(43,700)</b>	(233,491)	<b>(86,677)</b>	(268,719)
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>10,274</b>	27,321	<b>14,800</b>	34,399
Other income	<b>1,448</b>	2,100	<b>2,720</b>	5,068
Other expenses	<b>(747)</b>	(632)	<b>(1,490)</b>	(2,115)
Distribution expenses	<b>(335)</b>	(576)	<b>(624)</b>	(762)
Administrative expenses	<b>(10,346)</b>	(8,805)	<b>(19,977)</b>	(16,650)
<b>Profit/(Loss) from operating activities</b>	<b>294</b>	19,408	<b>(4,571)</b>	19,940
Finance costs	<b>(708)</b>	(1,047)	<b>(1,408)</b>	(1,804)
Finance income	<b>229</b>	252	<b>327</b>	617
Share of profit/(loss) of equity-accounted associate/ joint ventures, net of tax	<b>1,139</b>	698	<b>2,753</b>	926
<b>Profit/(Loss) before tax</b>	<b>954</b>	19,311	<b>(2,899)</b>	19,679
Tax expense	<b>(553)</b>	(3,517)	<b>(337)</b>	(4,055)
<b>Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations</b>	<b>401</b>	15,794	<b>(3,236)</b>	15,624
<b>Discontinued operations</b>				
Profit/(Loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax	<b>-</b>	(1,446)	<b>-</b>	(1,446)
<b>Profit/(Loss) for the period</b>	<b>401</b>	14,348	<b>(3,236)</b>	14,178
<b>Profit/(Loss) attributable to:</b>				
Owners of the Company	<b>170</b>	9,401	<b>(2,408)</b>	8,600
Non-controlling interests	<b>231</b>	4,947	<b>(828)</b>	5,578
<b>Profit/(Loss) for the period</b>	<b>401</b>	14,348	<b>(3,236)</b>	14,178
Basic (loss)/earnings per ordinary share (sen)				
- from continuing operations	<b>(0.02)</b>	1.10	<b>(0.24)</b>	1.02
- from discontinued operations	<b>-</b>	(0.15)	<b>-</b>	(0.15)
<b>Total</b>	<b>(0.02)</b>	0.95	<b>(0.24)</b>	0.87

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE CUMULATIVE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 – UNAUDITED**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	<b>Current Year Quarter</b>	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	<b>Current Year ToDate</b>	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	<b>30/06/2022 RM'000</b>	30/06/2021 RM'000	<b>30/06/2022 RM'000</b>	30/06/2021 RM'000
<b>Profit/(Loss) for the period</b>	<b>401</b>	14,348	<b>(3,236)</b>	14,178
<b>Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</b>				
Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations	<b>1,606</b>	578	<b>1,146</b>	2,174
<b>Total other comprehensive income/(expense)</b>	<b>1,606</b>	578	<b>1,146</b>	2,174
<b>Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period</b>	<b>2,007</b>	14,926	<b>(2,090)</b>	16,352
<b>Total comprehensive income/(expense) attributable to:</b>				
Owners of the Company	<b>1,776</b>	9,979	<b>(1,262)</b>	10,774
Non-controlling interests	<b>231</b>	4,947	<b>(828)</b>	5,578
<b>Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period</b>	<b>2,007</b>	14,926	<b>(2,090)</b>	16,352

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE CUMULATIVE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 – UNAUDITED**

	← Attributable to Owners of the Company →				Total	Non- controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Translation reserve	Treasury shares	Retained earnings			
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<b>At 1 January 2021</b>	458,276	7,372	(3,349)	(16,785)	445,514	22,249	467,763
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	2,174	-	8,600	10,774	5,578	16,352
Own shares acquired	-	-	(1,232)	-	(1,232)	-	(1,232)
Allotment of additional shares	-	-	-	-	-	83	83
Acquisition of subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	8,371	8,371
Changes in ownership interest in subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	28	28
<b>At 30 June 2021</b>	<b>458,276</b>	<b>9,546</b>	<b>(4,581)</b>	<b>(8,185)</b>	<b>455,056</b>	<b>36,309</b>	<b>491,365</b>
<b>At 1 January 2022</b>	458,276	7,133	(3,744)	(6,831)	454,834	39,595	494,429
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	1,146	-	(2,408)	(1,262)	(828)	(2,090)
Own shares acquired	-	-	(1,943)	-	(1,943)	-	(1,943)
<b>At 30 June 2022</b>	<b>458,276</b>	<b>8,279</b>	<b>(5,687)</b>	<b>(9,239)</b>	<b>451,629</b>	<b>38,767</b>	<b>490,396</b>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



**SALCON BERHAD** (Company No: 593796-T)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE CUMULATIVE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 - UNAUDITED**

	<b>6 months Ended 30/06/2022 RM'000</b>	6 months Ended 30/06/2021 RM'000
<b><u>Cash flows from operating activities</u></b>		
Profit/(Loss) before tax		
- continuing operations	<b>(2,899)</b>	19,679
- discontinued operations	-	(1,446)
	<b>(2,899)</b>	18,233
Adjustments for :		
- Non-cash items	<b>1,276</b>	3,436
- Non-operating items	<b>1,082</b>	1,186
Operating loss before changes in working capital	<b>(541)</b>	22,855
Changes in working capital	<b>35,700</b>	(8,144)
Cash generated from/(used in) operations	<b>35,159</b>	14,711
Interest paid	<b>(76)</b>	(76)
Income taxes paid	<b>(857)</b>	1,819
<b>Net cash from/(used in) operating activities</b>	<b>34,226</b>	16,454
<b><u>Cash flows from investing activities</u></b>		
- Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	<b>48</b>	134
- Proceeds from disposal of right-of-use assets	-	35
- Proceeds from disposal of investment properties	<b>1,463</b>	-
- Proceeds from disposal of other investments	-	7,198
- Net cash inflow from winding up of an associate company	-	114
- Acquisition of other investments	<b>(5,010)</b>	(7,892)
- Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	<b>(9,943)</b>	(8,989)
- Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired	-	(20,226)
- Acquisition of the remaining interest from non-controlling interest	-	(2,856)
- Reinvestment of distribution income from Fund Investments	<b>(218)</b>	-
- Placement of fund investments	<b>(4,378)</b>	-
- Dividends received from :		
- Other investments	<b>40</b>	75
- Interest received	<b>327</b>	617
<b>Net cash from/(used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(17,671)</b>	(31,790)
<b><u>Cash flows from financing activities</u></b>		
- Repurchase of treasury shares	<b>(1,943)</b>	(1,232)
- Drawdown from borrowings	<b>1,983</b>	14,346
- Interest paid	<b>(1,332)</b>	(1,727)
- Repayment of borrowings	<b>(11,927)</b>	(4,712)
- Repayment of lease liabilities	<b>(810)</b>	(655)
- Repayment of finance lease liabilities	<b>(1,102)</b>	(1,652)
<b>Net cash from/(used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(15,131)</b>	4,368
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	<b>1,424</b>	(10,968)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	<b>120,495</b>	142,076
Exchange differences on translation of the financial statements of foreign entities	<b>1,547</b>	154
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<b>123,466</b>	131,262

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



---

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE CUMULATIVE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2022 – UNAUDITED**

The cash and cash equivalents comprise the following balance sheet amounts:

	<b>6 months Ended 30/06/2022 RM'000</b>	6 months Ended 30/06/2021 RM'000
Cash and bank balances	<b>70,930</b>	83,998
Deposits placed with licensed banks	<b>52,616</b>	50,209
	<b>123,546</b>	134,207
Bank overdrafts	<b>(50)</b>	(2,915)
Pledged deposits	<b>(30)</b>	(30)
	<b>123,466</b>	131,262

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.



---

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE CUMULATIVE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2022**

**(i) EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134 – Interim Financial Reporting**

**1. Basis of Preparation**

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134 – *Interim Financial Reporting* and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. It also complies with IAS 34 – *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021 and with the explanatory notes attached herein. These explanatory notes provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the last audited financial statements for year ended 31 December 2021. The audited financial statements of the Group as at and for the year ended 31 December 2021 were prepared under Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRSs).

**1.1 Significant Accounting Policies**

The accounting policies adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for year ended 31 December 2021 except for the adoption of the following new and revised MFRSs, Amendments to MFRSs and IC Interpretations by the Group with effect from 1 January 2022.

***MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021***

- Amendment to MFRS 16, *Leases – Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions beyond 30 June 2021*

***MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022***

- Amendments to MFRS 1, *First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018–2020)*
- Amendments to MFRS 3, *Business Combinations – Reference to the Conceptual Framework*
- Amendments to MFRS 9, *Financial Instruments (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018–2020)*
- Amendments to Illustrative Examples accompanying MFRS 16, *Leases (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018–2020)*
- Amendments to MFRS 116, *Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use*
- Amendments to MFRS 137, *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets – Onerous Contracts – Cost of Fulfilling a Contract*
- Amendments to MFRS 141, *Agriculture (Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018–2020)\**

***MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023***

- MFRS 17, *Insurance Contracts*



- Amendments to MFRS 17, *Insurance Contracts – Initial application of MFRS 17 and MFRS 9 – Comparative Information*
- Amendments to MFRS 101, *Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and Disclosures of Accounting Policies*
- Amendments to MFRS 108, *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors – Definition of Accounting Estimates*
- Amendments to MFRS 112, *Income Taxes – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction*

***MFRSs, Interpretations and amendments effective for annual periods beginning on or after a date yet to be confirmed***

- Amendments to MFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements* and MFRS 128, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture*

The Group plans to apply the abovementioned accounting standards, interpretations and amendments:

- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2022 for those amendments that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2021 and 1 January 2022, except for Amendments to MFRS 1 and Amendments to MFRS 141 which are not applicable to the Group and the Company.
- from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2023 for the accounting standard and amendments that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023, except for MFRS 17 and Amendments to MFRS 17 which are not applicable to the Group and the Company.

The initial application of the abovementioned amendments are not expected to have any material financial impact to the current period and prior year financial statements of the Group.

## **2. Preceding Annual Financial Statement**

The audit report of the Group's annual financial statements prepared under MFRSs for the year ended 31 December 2021 was not subject to any qualification.

## **3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors**

The principal activities of the Group are not subject to any seasonal or cyclical changes.

## **4. Unusual Items that Affect the Financial Statements**

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group for the cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2022.

## **5. Material Changes in Estimates**

There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current interim period.





**6. Debt and Equity Securities**

There were no issuance and repayment of debt securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2022 other than:

a) Share buy-back

The Company repurchased 8,018,800 ordinary shares of its issued share capital from the open market, at an average costs of RM0.24 per share. The total consideration paid for the share buy-back including transaction costs during the current financial quarter and financial period to date amounted to RM1,943,000 and were financed by internally generated funds. The shares bought back are being held as treasury shares in accordance with Section 127 of the Companies Act, 2016.

**[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]**



## 7. Segmental Reporting

The segmental revenue and results of the Group for the cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2022 are as follows:-

	<b>Constructions RM'000</b>	<b>Healthcare RM'000</b>	<b>Trading &amp; Services RM'000</b>	<b>Property Development RM'000</b>	<b>Consolidated RM'000</b>
<b>Segment profit/(loss)</b>	77	617	4,071	(587)	4,178
<i>Included in the measure of segment profit are:</i>					
Revenue from external customers	61,793	31,474	8,210	-	101,477
Share of profit of associate	-	-	112	-	112
Share of profit of joint venture	258	-	2,383	-	2,641
<i>Not included in the measure of segment profit but provided to CODM:</i>					
Depreciation and amortization	(646)	(1,457)	(197)	-	(2,300)
Finance costs	(275)	(325)	(207)	(601)	(1,408)
Finance income	305	14	-	8	327
Income tax expense	(345)	400	(275)	(117)	(337)
<b>Segment assets</b>	<b>320,945</b>	<b>119,317</b>	<b>94,766</b>	<b>110,859</b>	<b>645,887</b>
<i>Included in the measure of segment assets are:</i>					
Investment in associate	-	-	17,075	-	17,075
Investment in joint venture	22,167	-	21,964	-	44,131
Additions to non-current assets other than financial instruments and deferred tax assets	79	9,815	552	-	10,446



---

**Reconciliations of reportable segment profit or loss, assets and other material items**

	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>Profit or loss</b>	
Total profit or loss for reportable segments	4,178
Depreciation and amortisation	(2,300)
Finance costs	(1,408)
Finance income	327
Unrealised/ realised foreign exchange gain/(loss)	256
Unallocated expenses:	
Corporate expenses	(3,952)
Consolidated profit/(loss) before tax	<u>(2,899)</u>

**8. Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment**

There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment during the cumulative quarter ended 30 June 2022. The valuation of land and buildings have been brought forward without amendment from the previous annual audited report.

**9. Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period**

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period up to 18 August 2022 (being the last practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report), that have not been reflected in the financial statement for the interim period.

**10. Effect of Changes in the Composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial period to-date.

**11. Changes in Contingent Liabilities/Contingent Assets**

The contingent liabilities as at financial period ended 30 June 2022 are as follows:-

	<b>RM'000</b>
Bank guarantees given to third parties relating to performance, tenders and advance payment bonds	<u>46,517</u>

**12. Net assets (NA) per share**

The NA per share is derived as follows:-

	<b>RM'000</b>
Shareholders funds	451,629
No. of shares	<u>1,012,413</u>
NA per share (RM)	<u>0.45</u>



**B. ADDITIONAL DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**1. Taxation**

The breakdown of tax charge is as follows:-

	Current Quarter Ended 30/06/2022 RM'000	Cumulative Quarter To-date 30/06/2022 RM'000
Continuing operations		
Malaysian - current period	553	824
- prior years	-	(487)
	553	337

The Group's higher effective tax rate (excluding the results of associates and joint ventures which are equity accounted net of tax) in the cumulative quarter to-date is mainly due to certain expenses which were not deductible for taxation purposes and the non-availability of group relief where tax losses of certain subsidiary companies cannot be set off against the taxable income of other subsidiary companies.

**2. Status of Corporate Proposals**

There were no corporate proposals announced as at 18 August 2022 (being the last practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

**3. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities**

Total Group borrowings as at 30 June 2022 are as follows:

	As at 2nd quarter ended 2022		
	Long term	Short term	Total borrowings
	RM'000 denomination	RM'000 denomination	RM'000 denomination
<b><u>Secured</u></b>			
<i>Term loans</i>	3,456	3,211	6,667
<i>Finance lease liabilities</i>	3,512	1,761	5,273
<b><u>Unsecured</u></b>			
<i>Term loans</i>	-	3,314	3,314
<i>Bankers' Acceptance</i>	-	6,499	6,499
<i>Revolving Credits</i>	-	7,000	7,000
<i>Bank overdrafts</i>	-	50	50
	6,968	21,835	28,803



	As at 2nd quarter ended 2021		
	Long term	Short term	Total borrowings
	RM'000 denomination	RM'000 denomination	RM'000 denomination
<b>Secured</b>			
<i>Term loans</i>	12,976	134	13,110
<i>Finance lease liabilities</i>	4,476	767	5,243
<b>Unsecured</b>			
<i>Invoice Financing</i>	-	13,335	13,335
<i>Bankers' Acceptance</i>	-	10,801	10,801
<i>Revolving Credit</i>	-	8,000	8,000
<i>Bank overdrafts</i>	-	2,915	2,915
	17,452	35,952	53,404

For the year to-date financial quarter under review, the Group has recorded borrowings of RM28.80 million as compared to RM53.40 million for corresponding period in the immediate preceding year. The movement in the borrowings was substantially attributed by repayment of invoice financing and term loans amounting to RM13.34 million and RM3.13 million respectively.

There were no bank borrowings denominated in foreign currencies as at the reporting date.

#### 4. Changes in Material Litigation

There was no material update as at 18 August 2022 (being the last practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report).

#### 5. Material Changes in the Results of the Current Quarter compared to that of the Preceding Quarter

	Current Quarter RM'000	Immediate Preceding Quarter RM'000	Changes %
	30/06/2022	31/03/2022	
Revenue	53,974	47,503	14%
Operating Profit/(Loss)	294	(4,865)	106%
Profit/(Loss) Before Interest and Tax	1,662	(3,153)	153%
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	954	(3,853)	125%
Profit/(Loss) For The Period	401	(3,637)	111%
Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent	170	(2,578)	107%

For the current quarter, the Group revenue increased from RM47.50 million to RM53.97 million by 14% and has recorded a profit before tax of RM954,000 as compared to loss before tax of RM3.85 million in the immediate preceding quarter.



**SALCON BERHAD** (Company No: 593796-T)

The revenue recorded in the Constructions Division was higher by 50%, an increased from RM24.66 million to RM37.10 million as compared to the immediate preceding quarter. The Division recorded profit before tax of RM2.93 million in the current quarter as compared to loss before tax of RM1.80 million in the immediate preceding quarter due to higher completion of projects in the current quarter.

The revenue recorded in the Healthcare Division was lower by 30%, a decreased from RM18.54 million to RM12.93 million as compared to the immediate preceding quarter. The Division recorded profit before tax of RM286,000 in the current quarter as compared to loss before tax of RM1.44 million in the immediate preceding quarter due to lower demand in the glove industries.

In the Property Development Division, it recorded a higher loss before tax of RM593,000 in the current quarter as compared to loss before tax of RM588,000 in the immediate preceding quarter due to higher operating expenses in the current quarter.

For the Trading and Services Division, revenue decreased from RM4.28 million to RM3.93 million by 8%. The Division recorded profit before tax of RM1.41 million in the current quarter as compared to profit before tax of RM2.14 million in the immediate preceding quarter due to lower contributions from share of profit from joint venture in the current quarter.

**6. Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries**

	Individual Period (2nd Quarter)		Changes %	6 Months Ended		Changes %
	Current Year Quarter RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter RM'000		Current Year Cumulative Quarter RM'000	Preceding Year Cumulative Quarter RM'000	
	30/06/2022	30/06/2021		30/06/2022	30/06/2021	
Revenue	53,974	260,812	-79%	101,477	303,118	-67%
Operating Profit/(Loss)	294	19,408	-98%	(4,571)	19,940	-123%
Profit/(Loss) Before Interest and Tax	1,662	20,358	-92%	(1,491)	21,483	-107%
Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	954	19,311	-95%	(2,899)	19,679	-115%
Profit/(Loss) For The Period	401	14,348	-97%	(3,236)	14,178	-123%
Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent	170	9,401	-98%	(2,408)	8,600	-128%

For the current year quarter under review, the Group achieved lower revenue amounting to RM53.97 million as compared to RM260.81 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter or a decrease of 79%. Profit before taxation of RM954,000 was recorded in the current year quarter as compared to profit before tax of RM19.31 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter substantially attributed to significant contributions from the construction and healthcare division.

In the Constructions Division, revenue recorded in the current year quarter was lower by 30% as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter. The Division recorded a profit before tax of RM2.93 million in the current year quarter as compared to profit before tax of RM7.01 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter due to lower completion of projects in the current year quarter.



In the Healthcare Division, revenue decreased from RM203.69 million to RM12.93 million by 94% as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter. The Division recorded a profit before tax of RM286,000 in the current year quarter as compared to profit before tax of RM12.99 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter due to decline in glove demand and average selling price and rise in labour cost.

The Property Development Division has recorded a loss before tax of RM593,000 in the current year quarter as compared to loss before tax of RM115,000 in the preceding year corresponding quarter.

In the Trading and Services Division, revenue increased from RM3.67 million to RM3.93 million by 7% as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter. The Division recorded a profit before tax of RM1.41 million in the current year quarter as compared to profit before tax of RM1.71 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter due to lower gross profit margin in the current year quarter.

For the current year cumulative quarter, the Group recorded revenue of RM101.48 million or 67% decrease as compared to RM303.12 million in the preceding year cumulative quarter. Loss before tax of RM2.90 million was recorded in the current year cumulative quarter as compared to profit before tax of RM19.68 million in the preceding year cumulative quarter.

In the Construction Division, revenue was 18% lower as compared to the preceding year cumulative quarter. The Division profit before tax was RM1.14 million as compared to profit before tax of RM6.81 million in the preceding year cumulative quarter due to lower completion of projects in the current year cumulative quarter.

In the Healthcare Division, revenue decreased from RM219.20 million to RM31.47 million by 86% as compared to the preceding year cumulative quarter. The Division recorded a loss before tax of RM1.15 million in the current year cumulative quarter as compared to profit before tax of RM15.24 million in the preceding year cumulative quarter due to decline in glove demand and average selling price and rise in labour cost.

The Property Development Division recorded loss before tax of RM1.18 million in the current year cumulative quarter as compared to loss before tax of RM1.15 million in the preceding year cumulative quarter.

The Trading and Services Division recorded a revenue of RM8.21 million in the current year cumulative quarter as compared to RM6.19 million in the preceding year cumulative quarter. The Division recorded a profit before tax of RM3.56 million in the current year cumulative quarter as compared to a profit before tax of RM1.60 million in the preceding year cumulative quarter due to higher contributions from share of profit from joint venture in the current year cumulative quarter.

## **7. Prospects**

The Group's financial performance has improved in the second quarter of 2022, resulting in a marginal profit. This is contributed mainly by the Group's Construction Division and Trading and Services Division.

To operate in a competitive landscape, the Group's Healthcare Division strives to perform better by aggressively increasing marketing activities in new markets whilst placing concerted efforts in Research & Development to meet client demand for specialised gloves which command higher margins. The Healthcare Division also seeks to optimise its operational cost efficiency moving forward.

Activities in the Construction Division is expected to further increase and the Group looks to replenish its orderbooks in the coming quarters. The Group will continue to leverage on our proven track



record to secure new contracts and to work closely with our suppliers to better manage the impacts of raw material costs.

The Group's Trading and Services Division continue to contribute positive and recurring income to the Group.

**8. Variance of Profit Forecast / Profit Guarantee**

Not applicable as there was no profit forecast or profit guarantee issued.

**9. Financial instruments - derivatives**

As at 30 June 2022, the Group has no outstanding foreign currency forward contracts under derivative financial instruments.

**10. Earnings Per Share**

The basic and diluted earnings per share have been calculated based on the consolidated net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent for the period and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period as follows:

**Basic earnings per share**

	Current Quarter Ended 30/06/2022	Comparative Quarter Ended 30/06/2021	Cumulative Quarter To-date	
			30/06/2022	30/06/2021
Profit/(Loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM'000)				
- continuing operations	170	10,847	(2,408)	10,046
- discontinued operations	-	(1,446)	-	(1,446)
	<u>170</u>	<u>9,401</u>	<u>(2,408)</u>	<u>8,600</u>
<u>Weighted average number of ordinary shares</u>				
Issued ordinary shares at beginning of period ('000)	995,376	992,227	995,376	992,227
Effect of shares repurchased during the period ('000)	(8,018)	(4,576)	(6,349)	(3,382)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	<u>987,358</u>	<u>987,651</u>	<u>989,027</u>	<u>988,845</u>
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (sen)				
* Note: Antidilutive				
- continuing operations	0.02	1.10	(0.24)	1.02
- discontinued operations	-	(0.15)	-	(0.15)
Total	<u>0.02</u>	<u>0.95</u>	<u>(0.24)</u>	<u>0.87</u>





**11. Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income**

Profit before tax arrived at after (charging)/crediting the followings items:

	Current Quarter Ended 30/06/2022 RM'000	Cumulative Quarter Ended 30/06/2022 RM'000
Net realised foreign exchange gain/(loss)	(60)	(61)
Net unrealised foreign exchange gain/(loss)	(21)	317
Depreciation and amortization	(788)	(2,300)
	<u>(869)</u>	<u>(2,044)</u>

**Authorisation for Issue**

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 25 August 2022.

**ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD**

**TAN SRI DATO' TEE TIAM LEE**  
Executive Deputy Chairman

Selangor Darul Ehsan  
25 August 2022